Operating Instructions
for
Hand held Pressure Measuring Devices
with Integrated Pressure Sensors
Model:
HND-P121 HND-P123
HND-P126 HND-P127
              HND-P129

Operating instructions, data sheet, approvals and further information via the QR
code on the device or via www.kobold.com
10. Order Codes
Operating instructions, data sheet, approvals and further information via the QR
code on the device or via www.kobold.com
11. Dimensions
Operating instructions, data sheet, approvals and further information via the QR
code on the device or via www.kobold.com
HND-P121/-123/-126/-127/-129
page 14  HND-P121-129 K07/1023
11.1 Accessories
Order-no. Description
HND-Z002 Plug power supply unit (220/240 V, 50/60 Hz), 10.5 V/10 mA
HND-Z011
Equipment protective housing bag, nappa leather, with 1 cut-out for round
sensor connection
HND-Z012
Equipment protective housing bag, nappa leather, with 2 cut-outs for round
sensor connection
HND-Z021* Case with recess (275 x 229 x 83 mm)
HND-Z022* Universal case with egg crate foam (275 x 229 x 83 mm)
HND-Z023* Large case with recess (394 x 294 x 106 mm)
HND-Z031 Interface converter on RS232, galvanically isolated
HND-Z032 Interface converter on USB, galvanically isolated
HND-Z033 Adapter RS232 converter on USB- interface
HND-Z034
Windows software for setting and data read- and print-out of instruments of the
HND- series with logger function
BUS-S20M
Software for recording measuring data on a PC for 20 modules, for devices of
the HND-series without logging function
HND-Z081 Double nozzle for hose 6/4 on hose 6/4
HND-Z082 Hose clamp for hose 6/4
HND-Z083 Adapter made of brass for G 1/4 internal threads on hose 6/4
HND-Z084 PVC-hose (5 bar), 6 mm external / 4 mm internal
HND-Z085 PE-hose (10 bar), 6 mm external / 4 mm internal
HND-Z086 PU-hose (9 bar), 6 mm external / 4 mm internal
HND-Z087 PA-hose (25 bar), 6 mm external / 4 mm internal
* observe instrument dimensions
Additional accessories on request
  HND-P121/-123/-126/-127/-129
HND-P121-129 K07/1023  page 15
12. Disposal
Note!
 Avoid environmental damage caused by media-contaminated parts
 Dispose of the device and packaging in an environmentally friendly
manner
 Comply with applicable national and international disposal regulations and
environmental regulations.
Batteries
Batteries containing pollutants are marked with a sign consisting of a crossed-out
garbage can and the chemical symbol (Cd, Hg, Li or Pb) of the heavy metal that
is decisive for the classification as containing pollutants:
    Cd1        Hg2         Pb3   Li4
1. „Cd" stands for cadmium
2. „Hg" stands for mercury
3. „Pb" stands for lead
4. „Li" stands for lithium
Electrical and electronic equipment
HND-P121/-123/-126/-127/-129
page 16  HND-P121-129 K07/1023
13. EU Declaration of Conformance
We, KOBOLD Messring GmbH, Nordring 22-24, 65719 Hofheim, Germany,
declare under our sole responsibility that the product:
Hand held Pressure Measuring Devices with Integrated Pressure Sensors
Model: HND-P121/-P123/-P126/P127/-P129
to which this declaration relates is in conformity with the following EU directives
stated below:
2014/30/EU  Electromagnetic compatibility
2011/65/EU  RoHS (Kategorie 9)